Office	28 - 2005 United States Patent and Trademark
To the Director of the U.S. Paters and Trac. 103	028978 or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Barry Howard Lee	Name: Fisco Tools Limited
	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>09/17/02</u> Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes X No	
	Street Address: Brook Road
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Rayleigh
Government Interest Assignment	State: Essex
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Zip: SS6 7XD
□ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/514,507	
Additional numbers att	ached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name <u>: Scott W. Cummings</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Patton Boggs LLP	Enclosed
8484 Westpark Drive	□ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: McLean	
	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 22102	8. Payment Information     a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: VA Zip: 22102 Z	
State: VA       Zip: 22102         Phone Number : (703) 744-8000         Fax Number: (703) 744-8001	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: VA Zip: 22102 Z	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
State: VA       Zip: 22102         Phone Number : (703) 744-8000         Fax Number: (703) 744-8001	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
State: VA         Zip: 22102           Phone Number : (703) 744-8000           Fax Number: (703) 744-8001           Email Address: scummings@pattonboggs.com	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

01 FC:8021

3650491v1



## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS RELATING THERETO

#### **Parties:**

1

'The Assignor'

BARRY HOWARD LEE

c/o Fisco Tools Limited, Brook Road, Rayleigh, Essex SS6 7XD, United Kingdom

2 'The Assignee'

FISCO TOOLS LIMITED

Brook Road, Rayleigh, Essex SS6 7XD, United Kingdom

### **Recitals:**

(A) The Assignor is a joint inventor of the invention or inventions entitled QUICK-RELEASE ARRANGEMENT ("the Invention") for which International PCT Application No. PCT/GB02/003547 has been filed ("the PCT Application")

(B) The Assignor acknowledges that his contribution to the Invention was made in the course of his duties as an employee of the Assignee and therefore belongs to the Assignee, and in order to facilitate the Assignee's applications for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention worldwide the Assignor has agreed to execute this confirmatory assignment to the Assignee of all his rights title and interest in to and under the Invention and the PCT Application for all countries designated therein including (but not limited to) Canada and the United States of America

#### **Operative provisions:**

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor:

1 The Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee absolutely and free from incumbrances:

1.1 all his rights title and interest in Canada and the United States and all other countries of the world to and under the Invention and the PCT Application and all national and regional phases thereof and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the aforesaid applications and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant thereto for the full period thereof including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and

١

Supplementary Protection Certificates and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;

1.2 all such rights as he may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention to the intent that the grant of any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns;

1.3 all such rights as he may have to claim priority from all patent applications (if any) from which priority is claimed in the PCT Application in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention, such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee with effect from the date(s) of filing of such priority applications;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

2 The Assignor hereby UNDERTAKES that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns he will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors in the course of any and all Canadian and United States patent applications which relate to the Invention and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all rights title and interest assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for the Invention or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.

3 The Assignor hereby requests the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns in accordance with this assignment.

4 This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

AS WITNESS the signatures of the Assignor and of a duly authorised officer of the Assignee

## PATENT REEL: 016719 FRAME: 0874

No.7

sIGNED by	)
BARRY HOWARD LEE	)
at:	) (PIA
on: 17.07.02	) Signature:
in the presence of:	)
Witness WAL	
Signature: Mullick	
Name: MICHAEL LEVIC	K
Address: 36 ROCKALL SOUTHEND-ON ESSEX SS2 GTY	U-SEA
SIGNED for and on behalf of	)
FISCO TOOLS LIMITED	)
at: PAYLE16-11	$) \qquad \qquad$
on: 16/9/09	) Signature:
in the presence of:	) Name: PETER FISHER
<u>Witness</u>	Position: DIRECTOR
Signature: Richard	
Name: RESECCA Re	CHARDSON
Address: us parku	244
DORKING	
SURREY	

RHYIEX

# PATENT REEL: 016719 FRAME: 0875

RECORDED: 06/22/2005